## BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL

# FILED

### STATE OF WYOMING

MAY 1 2 2011

IN THE MATTER OF THE OBJECTION ) TO THE SMALL MINE PERMIT OF OWL )	DOCKET NO. 11-4801	Jim Ruby, Executive Secretar Environmental Quality Counc
CREEK GRAVEL PRODUCTS, LLC )		

#### **ORDER**

The Council, having reviewed the parties Joint Stipulation and Motion for Dismissal of Objection with Prejudice finds good cause exists for dismissal and hereby Orders:

- 1. The Department of Environmental Quality, Land Quality Division shall issue the small mine permit to Owl Creek Gravel Products, LLC, modifying the Mine Plan to substitute pages two and three as provided in Exhibit B to the Parties Joint Stipulation; and
  - 2. This matter is dismissed with prejudice.

SO ORDERED this Land day of May 2011

Tim Flitner, Presiding Officer

Wyoming Environmental Quality Council

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, Joe Girardin, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the 16<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2011, I served a copy of the foregoing **ORDER** by electronic mail to the following:

John Corra Director, DEQ john.corra@wyo.gov

Allan Edwards, Interim Administrator DEQ Land Quality Division <u>allan.edwards@wyo.gov</u>

Asst. Attorney General Luke Esch lesch@state.wy.us Matt & Teresa Brown mattbrown@rtconnect.net

Owl Creek Gravel Products, LLC owlcreekgravel@rtconnect.net

Mary Throne
Throne Law Office
mthrone@thronelaw.com

John Schumacher @windriverlaw.com

Joe Girardin, Paralegal

Environmental Quality Council

122 W. 25<sup>th</sup>, Rm. 1714

Herschler Bldg.

Cheyenne, WY 82002 Phone: 307-777-7170 FAX: 307-777-6134